represent a forecast of the consolidated financial position of First Advantage at any future date or the consolidated results of operations for any future period.
Furthermore, no effect has been given in the unaudited pro forma combined statements of income (loss) for synergistic benefits or cost savings that may be
realized through the combination of the First Advantage, CoreFacts, CIC and Realeum or costs that may be incurred in integrating their operations. The unaudited
pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and related notes and management’s discussion
and analysis of financial condition and results of operations of First Advantage which is included in its annual report on Form 10-K, which is incorporated by
reference and the historical financial statements and related notes of CoreFacts, CIC and Realeum which are included in this Form 8-K/A.

First Advantage Corporation and Subsidiaries
 Unaudited Pro forma Combined Balance sheet
March 31, 2004

First Advantage
Corporation

Historical

Past
Acquisitions (E)

CoreFacts, LLC
Historical

CIC
Enterprises, Inc.

Historical

Realeum, Inc.
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 7,480,000  $ —   $ 544,371  $ 2,445,807  $ 171,354  $ (2,445,807)(D) $ 8,195,725
Restricted cash and

reimbursements
receivable   —   —   —   1,200,000   —   —   1,200,000

Investments   —   —   —   137,825   —   (137,825)(D)  —
Accounts receivable   31,306,000   835,164   1,735,014   3,400,754   48,969   (181,916)(D)  37,143,985
Income tax receivable   1,310,000   —   —   —   —   1,310,000
Due from affiliates   380,000   —   —   —   —   380,000
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   2,106,000   13,919   120,766   22,790   65,306   (22,790)(D)  2,305,991

Total current assets   42,582,000   849,083   2,400,151   7,207,176   285,629   (2,788,338)   50,535,701
Property and equipment, net   19,376,000   452,828   137,026   845,119   662,710   300,000(A)

   (119,719)(D)  21,653,964
Goodwill   223,797,000   14,032,805   —   —   —   20,550,892(A)   258,380,697
Intangible assets, net   22,254,000   3,474,817   —   —   —   6,100,000(A)   31,828,817
Database development

costs, net   7,321,000   —   —   —   —   100,000(A)   7,421,000
Other assets   1,292,000   632   12,202   148,185   388,431   (49,780)(D)  1,791,670

Total assets   $ 316,622,000  $ 18,810,165  $ 2,549,379  $ 8,200,480  $1,336,770  $ 24,093,055  $ 371,611,849

First Advantage
Corporation

Historical

Past
Acquisitions (E)

CoreFacts, LLC
Historical

CIC
Enterprises, Inc.

Historical

Realeum, Inc.
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Liabilities and Stockholder’s
Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 6,120,000  $ 249,556  $ 129,479  $ 372,006   189,169   —   $ 7,060,210
Accrued compensation   9,055,000   —   16,075   292,647   98,182   —   9,461,904
Accrued liabilities   11,390,000   395,413   216,180   372,532   300,904   (369,571)(D)  12,305,458
Client deposit   —   —   —   1,200,000   —   —   1,200,000
Current portion of long-

term debt and capital
leases   9,295,000   69,384   —   —   125,000   —   9,489,384

Total current

liabilities   35,860,000   714,353   361,734   2,237,185   713,255   (369,571)   39,516,956
Long-term debt and capital

leases, net of current
portion   26,548,000   18,025,812   —   —   —   33,055,457(B)   77,629,269

Deferred income taxes   1,582,000   —   —   —   —   —   1,582,000
Other liabilities   1,863,000   70,000   —   —   181,624   —   2,114,624

Total liabilities   65,853,000   18,810,165   361,734   2,237,185   894,879   32,685,886   120,842,849

Commitments and

contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   34,669,476   (34,669,476)(C)   —
Warrants   —   —   —   —   190,403   (190,403)(C)   —
Deferred stock

compensation   —   —   —   —   (22,495)   22,495(C)   —
Members’ equity   —   —   2,187,645   —   —   (2,187,645)(C)   —
Class A common stock   5,000   —   —   4,000   181,165   (185,165)(C)   5,000
Class B common stock   16,000   —   —   —   —   —   16,000
Additional paid in

capital   242,895,000   —   —   12,710,393   5,332,168   (18,042,561)(C)   242,895,000
Retained earnings   7,853,000   —   —   (6,751,098)   (39,908,826)   46,659,924(C)   7,853,000

Total

stockholders’
equity   250,769,000   —   2,187,645   5,963,295   441,891   (8,592,831)   250,769,000

Total liabilities
and
stockholders’
equity

$ 316,622,000 $ 18,810,165 $ 2,549,379 $ 8,200,480 $ 1,336,770 $ 24,093,055 $ 371,611,849

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

-2-

First Advantage Corporation and Subsidiaries
 Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income (Loss)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

First Advantage
Corporation

Historical

Past
Acquisitions (E)

CoreFacts,
LLC

Historical

CIC
Enterprises,

Inc. Historical

Realeum, Inc.
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Service revenue   $134,910,000  $ 26,923,345  $5,815,732  $ 18,623,187  $ 1,065,223  $ (3,279,922)(D) $184,057,565
Reimbursed government fee revenue   31,585,000   —   —   —   —   31,585,000

Total revenue   166,495,000   26,923,345   5,815,732   18,623,187   1,065,223   (3,279,922)   215,642,565
Cost of service revenue   38,154,000   12,769,261   2,131,834   854,537   2,105,305   (75,943)(D)  55,938,994
Government fees paid   31,585,000   —   —   —   —   —   31,585,000

Total cost of service   69,739,000   12,769,261   2,131,834   854,537   2,105,305   (75,943)   87,523,994

Gross margin   96,756,000   14,154,084   3,683,898   17,768,650   (1,040,082)   (3,203,979)   128,118,571
Salaries and benefits   51,178,000   6,427,471   480,850   11,863,886   3,506,840   (4,296,119)(D)  69,160,928
Other operating expenses   30,449,000   7,039,970   783,083   4,052,410   425,221   (1,112,353)(D)  41,637,331
Depreciation and amortization   8,428,000   1,643,177   44,595   366,177   1,198,797   (29,638)(D)
   1,080,000(F)   12,731,108
Impairment loss   1,739,000   —   —   —   —   —   1,739,000

Total operating expenses   91,794,000   15,110,618   1,308,528   16,282,473   5,130,858   (4,358,110)   125,268,367

Income (loss) from
operations   4,962,000   (956,534)   2,375,370   1,486,177   (6,170,940)   1,154,131   2,850,204

Other (expense) income:

Interest expense   (154,000)   (914,858)   (368)   (563)   (122,755)   (1,045,641)(G)  (2,238,185)
Interest income   41,000   85,403   1,289   19,181   60,484   —   207,357
Other income   —   —   —   15,498   2,247   —   17,745

Total other expense, net   (113,000)   (829,455)   921   34,116   (60,024)   (1,045,641)   (2,013,083)

Income (loss) before income taxes   4,849,000   (1,785,989)   2,376,291   1,520,293   (6,230,964)   108,490   837,121
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   2,046,000   (750,093)   —   —   —   (941,551)(H)  354,356

Net income (loss)   $ 2,803,000  $ (1,035,896)  $2,376,291  $ 1,520,293  $ (6,230,964)  $ 1,050,041  $ 482,765

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per

share   $ 0.14   $ 0.03(I)

Basic and diluted weighted average

shares outstanding:
Basic   20,260,854   21,296,679(I)

Diluted   20,397,587   21,433,412(I)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

-3-

First Advantage Corporation and Subsidiaries
 Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income (Loss)
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

First
Advantage

Corporation
Historical

Past
Acquisitions

(E)

CoreFacts,
LLC

Historical

CIC
Enterprises,

Inc.
Historical

Realeum, Inc.
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Service revenue   $ 45,959,000  $3,075,868  $1,643,237  $4,335,915  $ 297,161  $ (654,537)(D) $ 54,656,644
Reimbursed government fee revenue   11,474,000   —   —   —   —   11,474,000

Total revenue   57,433,000   3,075,868   1,643,237   4,335,915   297,161   (654,537)   66,130,644
Cost of service revenue   13,981,000   1,333,243   601,051   134,293   475,239   (16,871)(D)  16,507,955
Government fees paid   11,474,000   —   —   —   —   —   11,474,000

Total cost of service   25,455,000   1,333,243   601,051   134,293   475,239   (16,871)   27,981,955

Gross margin   31,978,000   1,742,625   1,042,186   4,201,622   (178,078)   (637,666)   38,148,689
Salaries and benefits   17,712,000   513,579   187,938   1,797,622   557,101   (92,100)(D)  20,676,140
Other operating expenses   10,304,000   693,225   212,088   1,094,576   286,940   (296,264)(D)  12,294,565
Depreciation and amortization   2,640,000   138,860   12,151   76,344   121,599   (4,940)(D)
   270,000(F)   3,254,014

Total operating expenses   30,656,000   1,345,664   412,177   2,968,542   965,640   (123,304)   36,224,719

Income (loss) from
operations   1,322,000   396,961   630,009   1,233,080   (1,143,718)   (514,362)   1,923,970

Other (expense) income:

Interest expense   (231,000)   (161,682)   —   —   (14,054)   (251,020)(G)  (657,756)
Interest income   11,000   25   1,316   1,710   4,683   —   18,734

Total other expense, net   (220,000)   (161,657)   1,316   1,710   (9,371)   (251,020)   (639,022)

Income (loss) before income taxes   1,102,000   235,304   631,325   1,234,790   (1,153,089)   (765,382)   1,284,948
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   463,000   98,826   —   —   —   (22,148)(H)  539,678

Net income (loss)   $ 639,000  $ 136,478  $ 631,325  $1,234,790  $ (1,153,089)  $ (743,234)  $ 745,270

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per

share   $ 0.03   $ 0.04(I)

Basic and diluted weighted average

shares outstanding:
Basic   21,155,223   21,931,943(I)

Diluted   21,346,133   22,122,853(I)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

-4-

First Advantage Corporation and Subsidiaries
 Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
 (A) The estimated purchase price of CoreFacts, CIC and Realeum for purposes of preparing these unaudited pro forma financial statements is $33.1 million, as